

# LAKE PIRU RECREATION AREA

# Voluntary Camp Host Overview -

Camp Hosts are volunteers who perform volunteer service to enhance the safe, educational, and enjoyable experience of Lake Piru Recreation Area visitors. In exchange for allowing Camp Hosts to reside on United's property for a period no longer than six (6) months, camp hosts will perform nonscheduled volunteer services.

Hosts are to provide their own self-contained recreational vehicle that will serve as their primary place of residence within a designated Camp Host site at the Lake Piru Recreation Area. Other equipment needed to perform volunteer duties may be provided by and at the discretion of Division staff.

Camp Hosts will provide at least twenty (20) hours per person per week of service.

#### **SOME DUTIES MAY INCLUDE:**

### Guest and Safety Services:

- Greet and provide park information to visitors;
- Deliver firewood and ice requested by guests and process those payments;
- Conduct campground checks; monitor after-hours activities and report suspicious activities to Rangers
- Be helpful, courteous, and accessible to all park visitors, neighbors, and employees;
- Other duties as assigned.

#### Maintenance:

- Perform litter patrols and trash collection in the recreation area;
- Clean and maintain restroom facilities:
- Perform minor repairs and grounds maintenance.

## **REQUIREMENTS:**

- Be at least eighteen (18) years of age;
- Successfully pass a drug screening and background check;
- Possess a valid and current State issued vehicle driver's license in order to operate a United Water motorized vehicle during a shift;
- Competent using two-way radio to communicate with other staff;
- Complete First Aid/ CPR/ AED Certification provided by United Water, within 4 months of signing or placement.

Interested parties must submit a letter of interest and a standard resume that includes employment history, relevant experience, and at least three (3) work-related, professional, or volunteer references.

Submit information via email to bernardr@unitedwater.org or kathrynp@unitedwater.org

